Western Surety Company (hereinafter called "Surety") are 

he]d and firmly bound unto Pahn Beach County, a Political Subdivision in the State of Florida, 
by and through its Board of County Commissioners, {hereinafter called "County'') in the sum of_ 

One Hundred fifty Three Thousand Eight Hundred Thirty Two Dollars 

Dollars,($ 153,832.00 ), (which sum is at least S¾ of the bid price} 
lawful money of the United States of America, for the payment of which sum will and truly to be 
made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators and successors, jointly and 
severally, firmly be these presents;

[...]

Architectural Drawings; 
Construction Drawings and Plans; and 
Addenda and Change Orders. 

Form Restricted 1/18/24 Contract (Non-Federal) 

Contractor agrees to accept as full compensation for the satisfactory performance of this Contract 
the sum of Three Million Seventy-six Thousand Six Hundred Thirty-five ($ 3,076,635.00). The 
prices named in the Bid are for the completed Work and all expense, direct or indirect, connected 
with the proper execution of the Work and of maintaining the same until it is accepted by the Board 
of County Commissioners. It is understood that the Contractor holds and will maintain current

[...]

that Contractor and Surety, are held and firmly bound unto 
Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners 
301 N. Olive Avenue 
West Palm Beach, Florida 33401 

as Obligee, herein called County, for the use and benefit of claimant as hereinbelow defined, in the 
amount of 

Dollars$ 3,076,635.00 

[Three Million Seventy-six Thousand Six Hundred Thirty-five] 

for the payment whereof Principal and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, personal representatives, 
executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents. 

WHEREAS, 

Principal has by written agreement entered into a contract with the County for